UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1566

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Chase C.

- 2 Gavin.
- WHEREAS, Chase Gavin was born on January 16, 1998, the cherished son of April
- 4 Cole and Christopher Gavin; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Chase Gavin was a talented football player at DuPont Manual High
- 6 School and a proud graduate of the University of Louisville; and
- WHEREAS, Chase Gavin was a tireless volunteer and passionate advocate for those
- 8 in need. An assistant for the Louisville Metro Council, he was involved in the Coat-A-
- 9 Kid, Back to School Backpack Drive, and A Better Way Programs. He also spearheaded
- many community initiatives, and was a board member for Spalding University Veteran's
- 11 Group; and
- WHEREAS, Chase Gavin had recently worked as a financial analyst with
- 13 Nationwide Financial Services; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Chase Gavin, proud Louisvillian; compassionate volunteer in his
- 15 community; and beloved son, grandson, nephew, and cousin, departed this earthly life on
- January 14, 2021, leaving all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Chase Gavin is survived by his parents; grandparents, Nathan and
- 18 Barbara Morgan; uncle and aunt, Nathan and Jennifer Morgan; and cousins, Tyler,
- 19 Brianna, and Grayson;
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 21 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 22 Kentucky:
- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- sympathy upon the passing of Chase C. Gavin, and posthumously thank him for his
- 25 selfless sacrifice to those in need.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 27 memory of Chase C. Gavin.

XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1566

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

2 Resolution to Senator David Yates for delivery to the family.